
Planning Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 30 July 2019

Please ask for : Carole Leary
Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01253 887606

Planning Committee meeting on Wednesday, 7 August 2019 at 2.00 pm
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration. 

3.  Confirmation of Minutes

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Planning Committee held on 3 July 2019 (already published and 
notified).

4.  Appeals (Pages 1 - 16)

Schedule of Appeals lodged and decided between 15 June 2019 and 
15 July 2019 attached.

5.  Planning Applications (Pages 17 - 32)

Background Papers: 

In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have 
been used: 

1. The Wyre Borough Local Plan (2011-2031)
2. Draft Revised Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan
3. Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan
4. Statements of Government Policy/guidance (NPPF, NPPG, 

Ministerial Statements etc.)
5. Supplementary Planning Guidance and evidence base 

documents specifically referred to in the reports
6. The application file (as per the number at the head of each 

report)
7. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as 

Public Document Pack



appropriate for the historic applications specifically referred to in 
the reports

8. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.

These background documents are available either on line, or for 
inspection by request at Planning Services, Civic Centre, Breck Road, 
Poulton-le-Fylde, FY6 7PU.

Reports of the Head of Planning Services on planning 
applications to be determined at this meeting:- 

Item 1, Application No: 19/00051/FUL – (site visit)
Garstang Sports and Social Club, 94 High Street, Garstang, PR3 
1FA
Erection of a new hospitality suite, c
[...]
ainage scheme shall be in 

accordance with the hierarchy of drainage options outlined in the National 

Planning Practice Guidance and the Non-Statutory Technical Standards 

for Sustainable Drainage Systems (March 2015), or any subsequent 
replacement national guidance / standards, with evidence of an 

assessment of the site conditions to include site investigation and test 

results to confirm infiltrations rates to be submitted. A nearby ordinary 
watercourse (Royles Brook) shall be investigated as a means of surface 

water disposal.  

Where a sustainable drainage scheme is to be provided, the submitted 
details shall: 

i) provide information about the design storm period and intensity, the 

method employed to delay and control the surface water discharged 

from the site and the measures taken to prevent pollution of the 

receiving groundwater and/or surface waters; 

ii) include a timetable for its implementation; and, 

iii) provide, a management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the 

development which shall include the arrangements for adoption by 

any public authority or statutory undertaker and any other 
arrangements to secure the operation of the scheme throughout its 

lifetime. 

For the avoidance of doubt, surface water must drain separate from the 
foul and, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 

authority, no surface water shall discharge to the public sewerage system 

either directly or indirectly. 

No part of the development shall be occupied or brought into first use 
until the drainage works have been completed in accordance with the 

approved scheme. The approved scheme shall be retained, managed and 

maintained in accordance with the approved details thereafter.  

6) No development shall take place until a scheme for suitable gas 

protection measures has been submitted to and approved in writing by 

the local planning authority prior to the commencement of development. 
The measures shall include as a 
[...]
relaxations/departures from standards; and, 
• An independent Stage 1 & Stage 2 Road Safety Audit carried out in 

accordance with current departmental standards and current advice 

notes. 

The development shall not be brought into use until the scheme been 
constructed and completed in accordance with the approved details. 

8) The development shall not be brought into use until a scheme for the 

control of odours has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. The scheme shall include technical specifications, 

construction and precise location and siting of the extraction vents and/or 

external flues. The approved scheme shall be implemented in full prior to 

first use and all equipment installed as part of the approved scheme shall 
thereafter be operated and maintained in accordance with that approval 

and retained for so long as the use continues. 

9) Notwithstanding the submitted information, the development shall not be 
brought into use until details of the external appearance and materials of 

the acoustic barrier fencing have been submitted to and agreed in writing 

with the local planning authority. The 3m high (from ground level) 
acoustic barrier fence shall be completed prior to the first occupation of 

the use in accordance with the approved external appearance and 

materials details, drawing No J7/04177, Proposed site plan 

(6789_AEW_8344_0004 Revision H) and the Jackson Fencing: Acoustic 
Barriers documentation. The acoustic barrier fence shall be maintained 

and retained thereafter. 

10) The development shall not be brought into use until the parking and 
turning areas shown on the Proposed site plan (6789_AEW_8344_0004 

Revision H) have been laid out, surfaced and drained. The parking and 

turning areas shall not thereafter be used for any purpose other than for 
the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles. 

11) The development shall not be brought into use until the refuse storage 

area has been com
[...]
n accordance with the Flood Risk 

Assessment (FRA) [Issue 3: 15 August 2018, Ref: MD4170778/KLJ/001] 

and the mitigation measures detailed within the FRA. 

17) The Travel Plan (ref: ADL/CC/3385/13A dated September 2018) shall be 
implemented and operational from the point of the first operation of the 

development for a minimum period of five years. 

18) All external lighting shall be installed and operated in accordance with the 
External Lighting Impact Assessment (April 2019), and shall be 

maintained and retained thereafter in accordance with this.  

19) The premises shall be used for a restaurant with hot food takeaway and 
drive thru only, and for no other purpose. 

20) Deliveries or collections of goods (including waste and recycling) shall be 

taken at or despatched from the site only between 0700 and 1900. 

21) The premises shall only be open for customers between 0600 and 2300. 

***End of Conditions*** 

 

Page 16

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


 
 
Committee Report    Date: 07.08.2019 
 
Item Number   01  

 
Application 
Number      

19/00051/FUL 
 

Proposal Erection of a new hospitality suite, changing rooms and covered 
spectator stand (D2) 
 

Location Garstang Sports And Social Club 94 High Street Garstang 
Lancashire PR3 1FA 
 

Applicant Mr A Wilding 
 

Correspondence 
Address 

c/o Graham Anthony Associates 
FAO Avnish Panchal 2 Croston Villa High Street Garstang PR3 
1EA 
 

Recommendation Permit  
 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 
  
CASE OFFICER - Miss Lucy Lowcock 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The application is brought to Planning Committee at the request of 
Councillor Lady Atkins. A site visit is proposed to enable Members to understand the 
proposal beyond the plans submitted and the photos taken by the Case Officer.   
 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION  
  
2.1 The application site is a grassed area of land adjacent to the football pitch of 
Garstang Football Club. It also includes the access from La
[...]
al would be acceptable in terms of highways impacts and parking.   
  
Flood Risk and drainage   
 
9.20   The site lies within Flood Zones 2 and 3. A flood risk assessment has been 
provided with the planning application and this has been revised during the course of 
the application. The Environment Agency are satisfied with the proposed drainage of 
the site and the FRA is considered to be adequate provided that a condition is added 
about the implementation of the FRA, and also that there are no ground level 
changes, and the proposed spectator stand and changing and hospitality facilities 
shall be anchored to the ground to the satisfaction of the local planning authority. 
These conditions are considered to be appropriate. It is also recommended that the 
applicant updates their existing flood warning and evacuation plan, or prepares one if 
they don’t have one in place, to ensure that the appropriate course of action is taken 
in the event of flooding. This could be added as an informative. The council’s 
drainage engineer has also been consulted on the application for professional advice 
on drainage and flooding. The drainage engineer has no objections to the latest 
plans. The drainage shown could be conditioned to be implemented. They do advise 
that the building would lie over a mains foul sewer. This could be added as an 
informative, as the applicant may need to contact United Utilities. United Utilities also 
advice on the presence of boreholes in the vicinity and the applicant may have to 
comply with separate legislation. United Utilities required foul and surface water 
drainage on separate systems. The plans show this.   
 
9.21   A Sequential Test is required because the site is in Flood Zones 2/3. It is 
acknowledged that the development has to be sited adjacent to the football pitch as 
this is the land that would be served by the proposal. The catchment area for the 
sequential test is therefore the application site. There is nowhere within th
[...]
DMP4 
of the Wyre Local Plan. It is not considered there would be an unacceptable visual 
impact, including on the Conservation Area, or impact on neighbouring amenity 
resulting from the proposal. The proposal would have suitable access and sufficient 
parking. An adequate Flood Risk Assessment has been provided. Overall, the 
proposal is considered to be acceptable in relation to all relevant planning matters 
and would comply with the NPPF and the above mentioned Adopted Local Plan 
Policies.    
 
11.0 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT IMPLICATIONS  
  
11.1 ARTICLE 8 - Right to respect the private and family life has been considered 
in coming to this recommendation. 
 
11.2 ARTICLE 1 - of the First Protocol Protection of Property has been 
considered in coming to this recommendation. 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
12.1 Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
  

Page 25



 
Recommendation: Permit 
Conditions: - 
 
1.  The development must be begun before the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission. 
  
Reason: This condition is required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.   The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the 
conditions to this permission, in accordance with the Planning Application received 
by the Local Planning Authority on 7 February 2019 including the following 
plans/documents: 
  

 proposed changing and hospitality facilities GA2035-CHANGE-01-E 

 site location plan GA2035-LP-01-C 

 proposed site plan GA2035-PSP-01-F 

 proposed topographical levels GA2035-TP-02-A 

 proposed spectator stand GA2035-SPEC-01 
  
The development shall be retained hereafter in accordance with this detail. 
  
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and so that the Local Planning Authority shall be 
satisfied as to the details. 
 
3.   Prior to first use of any part of the development hereby approved the secure 
cycle storage provision shown on the approved plans (GA2035-PSP-01-F) and 
'arcrange' specification received on 14.2.19 shall be provided and thereafter 
maintained and retained. 
  
Reason: To encourage travel to the site by sustainable transport mode, in 
accordance with policy CDMP6 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31). 
 
4.   No part of the development shall be first occupied or brought into use until 
the drainage works and levels have been completed in accordance with the approved 
scheme (as shown on approved plan GA2035-PSP-01-F and in the approved Flood 
Risk Assessment (FRA) [June 2019 Reford].   
  
Thereafter the agreed scheme shall be retained, managed and maintained in 
accordance with the approved details. 
  
Reason: To promote sustainable development using appropriate drainage systems, 
ensure a safe form of development that poses no unacceptable risk of pollution to 
water resources or human health, to prevent an undue increase in surface water run-
off to reduce the risk of flooding and in the interests of visual and residential amenity 
in accordance with policies CDMP2 and CDMP3 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31) 
and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
5.   Prior to the commencement of development, including any demolition works, 
a Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The CEMP shall include and 
specify the provision to be made for the following: 

Page 26



  
(a)  dust and dirt mitigation measures during the demolition / construction period; 
complaint management and arrangements for liaison with the Council's 
Environmental Protection Team 
 
(b)  control of noise and vibration emanating from the site during the demolition / 
construction period; complaint management and arrangements for liaison with the 
Council's Environmental Protection Team 
 
(c)  hours and days of demolition / construction work for the development 
expected to be 8.00-18.00, Monday to Friday, 08.00-13.00 on Saturday with no 
working on Sunday and Bank / Public Holidays 
  
(d)  contractors' compounds and other storage arrangements 
  
(e)  provision for all site operatives, visitors and construction loading, off-loading, 
parking and turning within the site during the demolition /  construction period 
  
(f) arrangements during the demolition / construction period to minimise the 
deposit of mud and other similar debris on the adjacent highways (e.g. wheel 
washing facilities) 
  
(g)  the routeing of construction traffic and measures to ensure that drivers use 
these routes as far as is practicable 
  
(h)  external lighting of the site during the demolition / construction period 
  
(i)  erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays 
and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate 
  
(j)  recycling / disposing of waste resulting from demolition / construction work  
  
(k)  measures to protect watercourses against spillage incidents and pollution 
  
The construction of the development including any demolition works shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved CEMP. 
  
Reason: Such details were not submitted with the application and need to be in place 
throughout the demolition / construction period in the interests of the amenities of 
surrounding residents, to maintain the operation and safety of the local highway 
network, to minimise the risk of pollution and to safeguard the character and 
appearance of the area in accordance with Policy CDMP1 of the Wyre Local Plan 
(2011-31).  
 
6.   Prior to the installation of any external lighting associated with the 
development hereby approved, a scheme for the provision of external lighting 
together with an Artificial Lighting Assessment shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The assessment shall demonstrate that the 
lighting will be installed in accordance with the Institution of Lighting Professionals' 
Guidance Notes for the Reduction of Obtrusive Light GN01:2011 (or any subsequent 
replacement guidance).  
  
The lighting shall be installed and operated in accordance with the approved scheme 
details, which shall be maintained and retained thereafter.  
  

Page 27



Reason: To safeguard residential amenity and in the interests of public safety in 
accordance with Policy CDMP1 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31) 
 
7.   No amplified recorded or live music shall be played at any time, nor shall 
any external sound system be installed and used, in the outside area(s) of the 
application site as defined by the red edge on the approved site location plan without 
prior written consent from the Local Planning Authority. 
  
Reason: To avoid an unacceptable impact on residential amenity by virtue of noise in 
accordance with Policy CDMP1 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31). 
 
8.   The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) [June 2019 Reford] and the  mitigation 
measures detailed within the FRA. The mitigation measures shall be fully 
implemented prior to first occupation of the development or subsequently in 
accordance with the timing / phasing arrangements embodied within the scheme, or 
within any other period as may subsequently be approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
  
Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and future 
occupants in accordance with Policy CDMP2 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31) and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
9.   The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied or brought into 
use until the parking / turning area(s) shown on the approved plan [GA2035-PSP-01-
F] has been laid out, surfaced and drained. The parking / turning area(s) shall not 
thereafter be used for any purpose other than for the parking and manoeuvring of 
vehicles. 
  
Reason: To ensure that adequate off road parking is provided to serve the 
development in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with the provisions 
of Policy CDMP6 of the Wyre Local Plan. 
 
10.   The use hereby permitted shall not operate outside the hours of 17:30-20:30 
Monday to Friday, 14:30-18:00 Saturdays, Sundays and Bank holidays/public 
holidays.  
  
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of occupiers of neighbouring and nearby 
residential properties in accordance with Policy CDMP1 of the Wyre Local Plan 
(2011-31). 
 
11.   There shall be no changes to the existing ground level on site as shown on 
the [GA2035-TP-02-A] plan unless proposed ground level changes are submitted 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to such change taking 
place. The ground levels shall be constructed and completed in accordance with the 
approved details. 
  
Reason: To ensure that the development has a satisfactory visual impact on the 
streetscene, a satisfactory impact on neighbouring residential amenity and has a 
minimum risk of flooding in accordance with Policies CDMP2 and CDMP3 of the 
Wyre Local Plan (2011-31). 
 
12.   (a) With respect to the spectator stand and new pathways, no development 
above ground level shall be commenced until details of the materials to be used in 
the construction of the external surfaces of the building (including the external walls 

Page 28



and roof) and paths have first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out using the approved 
materials. 
  
(b)  With respect to the hospitality suite and changing room building, the 
development shall be carried out strictly using the approved materials set out in the 
approved GS2035 - Material Schedule document received on 08 March 2019, unless 
minor variations are submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority after the date of this permission and before implementation. 
  
Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality and in accordance with 
Policy CDMP3 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31). 
 
13.   The use of the premises shall be restricted to purposes which are ancillary 
to the main use of the site being a football ground and shall not be used as a 
separate unit. 
  
Reason: To prevent the over-development of the site and prevent inappropriate 
development in this location, in accordance with Policies CDMP3, CDMP4 and EP5 
of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31). 
 
14.   Prior to the first use of the development hereby approved, details of a 
scheme to anchor the proposed spectator stand and changing and hospitality 
facilities to the ground shall be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Department.  
  
No part of the development shall be occupied or brought into first use until the works 
have been completed in accordance with the approved details. Thereafter the agreed 
scheme shall be retained, managed and maintained in accordance with the approved 
details. 
  
Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and future 
occupants in accordance with Policy CDMP2 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31) and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Notes: - 
 
1.   This permission does not relate to the display of any advertisements which 
may require consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989. 
 
2.   The site falls in Flood Zone 3. It is therefore recommended that flood 
proofing measures are considered by the applicant and incorporated into the 
development where appropriate. Further details are available on the GOV.UK 
website:-  

 Improving the flood performance of new buildings: flood resilient 
construction (https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/flood-resilient-construction-
of-new-buildings)  

 Prepare your property for flooding 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/prepare-your-property-for-flooding)   
  
Further Preparing for Floods guidance is also available on the Plannin

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Wednesday, 7 August 2019 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Planning Committee members present:
Councillors Moon, Ballard, I Amos, R Amos, Catterall, Ingham, Le Marinel, Orme, 
Raynor, Stirzaker and D Walmsley

Apologies for absence:
Councillors Lady D Atkins, Holden and Williams

Officers present:
David Thow, Head of Planning Services
Lyndsey Hayes, Planning Development Manager
Carmel White, Solicitor
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer
Emma Keany, Governance Trainee

2 members of the public attended the meeting.

No press were present at the meeting.

PA.11 Declarations of Interest 

None.

PA.12 Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Wednesday 3 July 
2019 were confirmed as a correct record.

PA.13 Appeals 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report on appeals lodged and 
decided between 15 June 2019 and 15 July 2019.

Resolved
That the position regarding the appeals, as set out on pages 1 – 16 of the 
agenda, be noted and that any Member requiring any further details or 
clarification on any appeal, should contact the relevant Case Officer.



PA.14 Planning Applications 

The Head of Planning Services submitted an application and report to be 
considered.

Item 1, Application No: 19/00051/FUL - Garstang Sports and Social Club, 94 
High Street, Garstang, PR3 1FA
Erection of a new hospitality suite, changing rooms and covered spectator 
stand (D2 use class).

a) Application approved

RESOLVED that the undermentioned application be APPROVED under the 
provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as set out below:

Item 1- Garstang Sports and Social Club, 94 High Street, Garstang, PR3 1FA

Application Number: 19/00051/FUL

The application was before Members at the request of Councillor Lady Atkins.

A site visit took place to enable Members to understand the proposal and its 
setting beyond the plans submitted and the photos taken by the Case Officer.

Graham Salisbury, representative of the Applicant, Mr A Wilding, spoke in 
favour of the application.

The application was APPROVED subject to the conditions with reasons 
below, as per the recommendation.

1. The development must be begun before the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission.

Reason: This condition is required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the 
conditions to this permission, in accordance with the Planning Application 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 7 February 2019 including the 
following plans/documents:
 proposed changing and hospitality facilities GA2035-CHANGE-01-E
 site location plan GA2035-LP-01-C
 proposed site plan GA2035-PSP-01-F
 proposed topographical levels GA2035-TP-02-A
 proposed spectator stand GA2035-SPEC-01
The development shall be retained hereafter in accordance with this detail.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and so that the Local Planning Authority 
shall be satisfied as to the details.



3. Prior to first use of any part of the development hereby approved the 
secure cycle storage provision shown on the approved plans (GA2035-PSP-
01-F) and 'arcrange' specification received on 14.2.19 shall be provided and 
thereafter maintained and retained.

Reason: To encourage travel to the site by sustainable transport mode, in 
accordance with policy CDMP6 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31).

4. No part of the development shall be first occupied or brought into use until 
the drainage works and levels have been completed in accordance with the 
approved scheme (as shown on approved plan GA2035-PSP-01-F and in the 
approved Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) [June 2019 Reford].
Thereafter the agreed scheme shall be retained, managed and maintained in 
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To promote sustainable development using appropriate drainage 
systems, ensure a safe form of development that poses no unacceptable risk 
of pollution to water resources or human health, to prevent an undue increase 
in surface water runoff to reduce the risk of flooding and in the interests of 
visual and residential amenity in accordance with policies CDMP2 and 
CDMP3 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

5. Prior to the commencement of development, including any demolition 
works, a Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 

CEMP shall include and specify the provision to be made for the following:
 (a) dust and dirt mitigation measures during the demolition / construction 
period; complaint management and arrangements for liaison with the 
Council's Environmental Protection Team
(b) control of noise and vibration emanating from the site during the 
demolition / construction period; complaint management and arrangements 
for liaison with the Council's Environmental Protection Team
(c) hours and days of demolition / construction work for the development 
expected to be 8.00-18.00, Monday to Friday, 08.00-13.00 on Saturday with 
no working on Sunday and Bank / Public Holidays
(d) contractors' compounds and other storage arrangements
(e) provision for all site operatives, visitors and construction loading, off-
loading,
parking and turning within the site during the demolition / construction period
(f) arrangements during the demolition / construction period to minimise the
deposit of mud and other similar debris on the adjacent highways (e.g. wheel
washing facilities)
(g) the routeing of construction traffic and measures to ensure that drivers use
these routes as far as is practicable
(h) external lighting of the site during the demolition / construction period
(i) erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative 
displays and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate
(j) recycling / disposing of waste resulting from demolition / construction work



(k) measures to protect watercourses against spillage incidents and pollution
The construction of the development including any demolition works shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved CEMP.

Reason: Such details were not submitted with the application and need to be 
in place throughout the demolition / construction period in the interests of the 
amenities of surrounding residents, to maintain the operation and safety of the 
local highway network, to minimise the risk of pollution and to safeguard the 
character and appearance of the area in accordance with Policy CDMP1 of 
the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31).

6. Prior to the installation of any external lighting associated with the 
development hereby approved, a scheme for the provision of external lighting 
together with an Artificial Lighting Assessment shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The assessment shall 
demonstrate that the lighting will be installed in accordance with the Institution 
of Lighting Professionals' Guidance Notes for the Reduction of Obtrusive 
Light GN01:2011 (or any subsequent replacement guidance). The lighting 
shall be installed and operated in accordance with the approved scheme 
details, which shall be maintained and retained thereafter.

Reason: To safeguard residential amenity and in the interests of public safety 
in accordance with Policy CDMP1 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31)

7. No amplified recorded or live music shall be played at any time, nor shall 
any external sound system be installed and used, in the outside area(s) of the 
application site as defined by the red edge on the approved site location plan 
without prior written consent from the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To avoid an unacceptable impact on residential amenity by virtue of 
noise in accordance with Policy CDMP1 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31).

8. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) [June 2019 Reford] and the 
mitigation measures detailed within the FRA. The mitigation measures shall 
be fully implemented prior to first occupation of the development or 
subsequently in accordance with the timing / phasing arrangements embodied 
within the scheme, or within any other period as may subsequently be 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and 
future occupants in accordance with Policy CDMP2 of the Wyre Local Plan 
(2011-31) and the National Planning Policy Framework.

9. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied or brought 
into use until the parking / turning area(s) shown on the approved plan 
[GA2035 PSP-01-F] has been laid out, surfaced and drained. The parking / 
turning area(s) shall not thereafter be used for any purpose other than for the 
parking and manoeuvring of vehicles.

Reason: To ensure that adequate off road parking is provided to serve the 



development in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with the 
provisions of Policy CDMP6 of the Wyre Local Plan.

10. The use hereby permitted shall not operate outside the hours of 17:30-
20:30 Monday to Friday, 14:30-18:00 Saturdays, Sundays and Bank 
holidays/public holidays.

Reason: In the interests of the amenity of occupiers of neighbouring and 
nearby residential properties in accordance with Policy CDMP1 of the Wyre 
Local Plan (2011-31).

11. There shall be no changes to the existing ground level on site as shown 
on the [GA2035-TP-02-A] plan unless proposed ground level changes are 
submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
such change taking place. The ground levels shall be constructed and 
completed in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that the development has a satisfactory visual impact on 
the streetscene, a satisfactory impact on neighbouring residential amenity and 
has a minimum risk of flooding in accordance with Policies CDMP2 and 
CDMP3 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31).

12. (a) With respect to the spectator stand and new pathways, no 
development above ground level shall be commenced until details of the 
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
building (including the external walls Page 28 and roof) and paths have first 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The development shall be carried out using the approved materials.
(b) With respect to the hospitality suite and changing room building, the 
development shall be carried out strictly using the approved materials set out 
in the approved GS2035 - Material Schedule document received on 08 March 
2019, unless minor variations are submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority after the date of this permission and before 
implementation.

Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality and in accordance 
with Policy CDMP3 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31).

13. The use of the premises shall be restricted to purposes which are ancillary 
to the main use of the site being a football ground and shall not be used as a 
separate unit.

Reason: To prevent the over-development of the site and prevent 
inappropriate development in this location, in accordance with Policies 
CDMP3, CDMP4 and EP5 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31).

14. Prior to the first use of the development hereby approved, details of a 
scheme to anchor the proposed spectator stand and changing and hospitality 
facilities to the ground shall be agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Department.
No part of the development shall be occupied or brought into first use until the 



works have been completed in accordance with the approved details. 
Thereafter the agreed scheme shall be retained, managed and maintained in 
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and 
future occupants in accordance with Policy CDMP2 of the Wyre Local Plan 
(2011-31) and the National Planning Policy Framework.

The meeting started at 2:00pm and finished at 2:14pm.

Date of Publication: 8th August 2019


